Lichttechnik
Kurzanleitung
Short Instructions
Stand: 08 / 2010
Status:  08 / 2010
ARRI D 5
ARRI D 12
ARRI D 25

 sprechender Leistung verwenden (Leistungsangabe beachten).
 Lampe vorsichtig bis zum Anschlag in Lampenhalter (27) ein
 setzen, dabei sollte die Typenbezeichnung am Lampensockel
 (25) von vorne zu sehen sein.
 Lampenklemmhebel(26) nach rechts bis zum Anschlag drücken.
 Linsenfassung (14) am Scheinwerfer schließen und einrasten
 lassen.
23 Reflektor / reflector
24 Glaskolben / bulb
25 Lampensockel / lamp socket
26 Lampenklemmhebel /
 lamp lock lever
27  Lampenhalter / lamp holder
28  Sicherungsschalter / safety switch
 The new tilt lock which consists of an abrasion-resistant
 friction disk made of stainless-steel ensures firm locking even
 with heavy accessory.
 The top latch is laid out as rotatable or location version (18).
 All baffles (19) have a special coating, which makes them
 corrosion- and heat-resistant.
 The cable direction of the new ARRI cable outlet (7) can be
 changed by 180° and is adjustable to both hanging (cable
 points to rear) and stand use (calbe points to front). This
 adjustment may be done by professional persons only.
 The lampheads have been designed for location and studio
 applications and comply with the requirements of protection
 grade IP23 (wet location).
 Accessory brackets (5) can be mounted at 45° or 90° position.
 Skid (11) attached to technical cassette (22) for easy
 handling (not for model D5).
Further Special Features of D Series Lampheads
 Hexagonal stainless-steel safety mesh (15) for ideal lighting
 performance.
 Lamp holder (27) suitable for G22 (D5) or G38 (D12-D40)
 lamp socket.
 Defined lock position for lamp lock lever (26).
 Improved housing construction and uniform screw format
 provide easy maintenance.
 Fast and simple conversion from manual to pole-operated
 (p.o.) version.
 Optionally equipped with hour counter (10).
 All lampheads comply with the European RoHS standard.
 All lampheads for the international market are TÜV-GS and
 CB certified; all lampheads for the U.S. and Canadian market
 are cNRTL certified.
Lamp Exchange / Inserting Lamp:
 CAUTION: High Voltage! Danger of Life!
 The lamp exchange must be carried out from a stable position.
 Disconnect the lamphead from power supply or mains before
 opening the lamp housing.
 CAUTION: Hot Lamp. Allow the lamp to cool down sufficiently
 before replacing it.
 In order to unlock the lamp, turn the lamp lock lever (26)